Range of Series B preferred prices for the fourth quarter 2016 $20.63-$23.00

Series B preferred closing price at year end $ 22.15
Total number of Series D preferred shares 2,237,000
Range of Series D preferred closing prices for the fourth quarter 2016 $23.01-$25.50
Series D preferred price at year end $ 23.50
Total debt (3) $ 315,047,889
Common Stock market capitalization (as of December 31, 2016 closing stock price) $ 115,651,933

Portfolio Summary

Total Gross Leasable Area (GLA) in sq. ft. 4,906,511
Occupancy Rate 94.0%
Annualized Base Rent $ 44,568,047
Total number of leases signed or renewed during 2016 116
Total sq. ft. leases signed or renewed during 2016 434,591

(1)   See page 15 for the Company's definition of this non-GAAP measurement and reasons for using it.
(2)   See page 7 for the Company's calculation of Pro Forma AFFO.
(3)   Investment properties, net includes investment properties held for sale. Debt to total assets includes debt associated with assets held for sale.

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust | Supplemental Operating and Financial Data 4

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

 December 31,

 2016  2015

ASSETS:

Investment properties, net $ 388,880,290  $ 238,764,631

Cash and cash equivalents 4,863,372  10,477,576

Restricted cash 9,652,178  7,592,984

Rents and other tenant receivables, net 3,983,949  2,970,380

Related party receivable 1,456,131  482,320

Notes receivable 12,000,000  —

Goodwill 5,485,823  5,485,823

Assets held for sale 365,880  1,692,473

Above market lease intangible, net 12,962,169  6,517,529

Deferred costs and other assets, net 49,396,543  35,259,526

Total Assets $ 489,046,335  $ 309,243,242

LIABILITIES:

Loans payable, net $ 305,972,679  $ 184,629,082

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 1,350,000  1,992,318

Below market lease intangible, net 12,680,405  7,721,335

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 11,320,614  7,533,769

Total Liabilities 331,323,698  201,876,504

Commitments and contingencies —  —
Series D Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock (no par value, 4,000,000 and 0 shares

authorized, 2,237,000 and 0 shares issued and outstanding, respectively; $55.93 million
aggregate liquidation preference) 52,530,051  —

EQUITY:

Series A Preferred Stock (no par value, 4,500 shares authorized, 562 shares issued and
outstanding) 452,971  452,971

Series B Convertible Preferred Stock (no par value, 5,000,000 and 3,000,000 shares
authorized, 1,871,244 and 729,119 shares issued and outstanding, respectively; $46.78
million and $18.23 million aggregate liquidation preference, respectively) 40,732,621  17,085,147